BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***********************************************

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED :
License Number 679961 § %
issued to BRANDY MICHELLE WRIGHT § ORDER
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considered the matter of BRANDY MICHELLE WRIGHT, Registered Nurse License Nut

679961, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may haye
violated Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on November 21, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

w2

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity|to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

=y

4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas A&M University
Corpus Christi, Texas, on May 11,2001. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on July 24, 2001.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history is unknown.

—

6. On or about December 11, 2006, Respondent was issued the sanction of an Reprimand With
Stipulations by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings
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of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order dated December 11, 2006, is attached ar
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On or about June 29, 2005, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Docume

Licensed Registered Nurse to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in whi¢

1d

she provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No" o
the question: "Have you been convicted, adjudicated guilty by a court, plead guilty, no

contest or nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country, whether or not

sentence was imposed, including any pending criminal charges or unresolved arrests
(excluding minor traffic violations) since your last renewal? This includes expunged

offenses and deferred adjudications with or without prejudice of guilt. Please note that DUI

DWIs, and PI’s must be reported and are not considered minor traffic violations. (One time
minor in possession [MIP] or minor in consumption [MIC] does not need to be disclosed;
therefore, you may answer “No.” If you have two or more MIPs or MICs, you must answer

“'Yes”.)ﬂ

Respondent failed to disclose that on or about March 13, 2005, Respondent was arrested by
* the Texas Highway Patrol Region 3, District A, Corpus Christi, Texas, and subsequently

charged under Cause Number 05-CR-2633-1 with DWI (a Class B Misdemeanor offense).

On or about September 16, 2005, Cause Number 05-2633-1 was dismissed in the County
Court at Law No. 1 of Nueces County, Texas for the reason: “the case has been re-filed Q5-

5544-1.7

On or about July 1, 2007, Respondent submitted a Texas Online Renewal Document
Licensed Registered Nurse to the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas in which
she provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that she answered "No"|to
the question: "Have you ever been convicted, placed on community supervision whether|or

not adjudicated guilty, sentenced to serve jail of prison time or granted pre-trial diversio

n,

or plead guilty, no contest or nolo contendere to any crime in any state, territory or country,
received a court order whether or not a sentence was imposed, including any pending

criminal charges or unresolved arrests whether or not on appeal (excluding minor Class

C

traffic violations)? This includes expunged offenses and deferred adjudication with|or

without a finding of guilt. Please note that DUIs, DWIs, and PI’s must be reported and &
not considered minor traffic violations. One time minor in possession [MIP] or minor

Ic
n

st o

consumption [MIC] does not need to be disclosed; therefore, you may answer “No.” Ifyou
have two or more MIPs or MICs, you must answer “Yes”. you may answer "No" if you have
previously disclosed a criminal matter otherwise responsive to this question in a renewal

and/or licensure form.

Respondent failed to disclose that on or about September 16, 2005, Respondent entered a
plea of Nolo Contendere to OBSTRUCTION OF A HIGHWAY (a Class B Misdemeanor
offense committed on March 13, 2005), in the County Court at Law No. 1 of Nueces County,
Texas, under Cause Number 05-5544-1. As a result of the plea, the proceedings against
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Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt and Respondent was
placed on probation for a period of six (6). Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay|a
fine and court costs.

9. Inresponse to Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Eight (8), Respondent states that she
was arrested for suspicion of Driving While Intoxicated. She vehemently denies the
legitimacy of this incident altogether. She believes that she was in the wrong place at the
wrong time, and did not have the money to take the case as far as she wanted. Since she
could not afford to be convicted of DWI, she agreed to plead to Obstruction of 2
Highway/Passageway. The DWI was dismissed on September 16,2005. Respondent states
she was not convicted of the Obstruction of a Highway/Passageway charge, but received
deferred adjudication. She successfully completed 6 months of probation and the case was
supposed to be expunged from her record completely. It is unclear to her now whether the
courts have done as she had assumed. After that six months was over, she attempted to put
the whole matter behind her with some dignity. It was her understanding, and also her
attorney's, that she did not have to report the arrest because had not been convicted pf
anything. It was not until she spoke with a representative of the Board that it came to her
attention that she was supposed to report this matter. Respondent states that ignorance is not
an excuse, but it is truly her explanation.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdictipn
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(2)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(D).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 679961,
heretofore issued to BRANDY MICHELLE WRIGHT, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH A
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FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas
Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seg. and this Order.

P—

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

[4]

dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this

k

[]

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's che
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approyed
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the coursg to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours
in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
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Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorde
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's

1S
w2

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other cours

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

2]

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

htto://www.bon. state. tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny|the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and

a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of jmy

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing do

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 27" day of __ February

19
w2

b

2011, by BRANDY MICHELLE WRIGHT, Registered Nurse License Number 679961, and said

Order is final.

Effective this __28" day of ___ April

,2011

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 679961 issued to §
BRANDY MICHELLE WRIGHT § ORDER

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter
referred to as the Board, considered the matter of BRANDY MICHELLE WRIGHT, Registered
Nurse License Number 679961, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondént may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on July 28, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Exeéutive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified b-elow in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the
license. ‘

2. Respondent waived representaﬁon by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas A & M University -

Corpus Christi, Corpus Christi, Texas, on May 11, 2001. Respondent was licensed to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas on July 24, 2001.

5. . Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:
07/01-Present Staff Nurse ~ Driscoll Children’s Hospital
Pediatric Intensive Care Unit Corpus Christi, Texas
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At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respond?nt was
employed as a Staff RN in the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit with the Driscoll Children’s
Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, and had been in this position for three (3) years.

On or about July 2, 2004, while employed as a Pediatric Intensive Care Unit Staff Nurse
with Driscoll Children’s Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent failed to intervene
appropriately and report a change in condition of Patient Number 370542 to the physician.
The intubated patient became agitated and dusky, and exhibited signs of respiratory
distress and Respondent did not relay the change in patient status to the physician.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the patient was denied the
benefit of interventions needed to stabilize his condition.

On or about July 2, 2004, while employed as a Pediatric Intensive Care Unit Staff Nurse
with Driscoll Children’s Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent failed to administer
as needed medications for agitation to the aforementioned Patient Number 370542
Respondent failed to appropriately administer either of the two ordered medications]
“Morphine Sulfate 0.2mg/0. Iml intravenously every two hours, " or “Lorazepam 0.2mg/0.1m|
intravenously every three to four hours as needed for agitation, ” and instead asserts that she
panicked, and without thinking through the situation, that she acted beyond the scope of
her practice and administered intravenously an unknown amount of Vecuronium,
paralytic agent, to the patient. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient i
that administration of a medication not ordered by the physician, placed the patient atris

for injury from respiratory insufficiency, possibly leading to respiratory failure and/o
demise.

On or about July 2, 2004, while employed as a Pediatric Intensive Care Unit Staff Nurs
with Driscoll Children’s Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent failed to disclos
to other health care team members on her shift and to the physician that she ha
wrongfully administered Vecuronium to the aforementioned Patient Number 370542. T
was not until after the shift was over, and Respondent gave report to the on-coming nurs
assuming care for Patient Number 370542, that Respondent disclosed that she may hav
given the patient something erroneously. Respondent’s conduct was deceptive and w.
likely to injure the patient in that other care givers and the physician did not hav
complete information from which to base their care decisions.

On or about July 2, 2004, while employed as a Pediatric Intensive Care Unit Staff Nurs
with Driscoll Children’s Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent failed to properl
assess, evaluate and document in the medical record the response of Patient Numbe
370542 after the patient received an unknown amount of Vercuronium. Respondent wa
not forthcoming and did not disclose that she had administered the medication to th
patient. Respondent did not institute frequent monitoring procedures nor did sh
document any vital signs, assessments, or an evaluation of possible acute side effects.
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient in that the patient could have
experienced untoward effects from receiving the incorrect medication, and additionally,

subsequent care givers would not have had sufficient information from which to base their
care decisions.




11.  In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Ten (10),
Respondent states she was horrified upon discovering the mistake and ext‘remely scared
of the repercussions associated with it. She states that she feels extreme guilt and.tha.t she
acknowledges the severity of the incident as well as the necessity of having the incident
investigated by her peers.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(2),(3),(4)&(22).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number|
679961, heretofore issued to BRANDY MICHELLE WRIGHT, including revocation of
Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE A GREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction ofaREPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respe_cts with the Nursing Practice

Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as aménded, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq.,

the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22

TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ét seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicabls
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compaci
states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license i

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to g
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multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board
of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to BRANDY
MICHELLE WRIGHT, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from
the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the cours? is not being offéred by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved,
the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The
course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of
care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE
the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board,
to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course
shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to
any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses

may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order
successfully complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for

the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of thig
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course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum
twenty-foui' (24) hour clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse
who provides the didactic portion of this course. The clinical compénent SHALL focus on tasks
of medication administration only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content
shall include: a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes; computation | -
of drug dosages; the ﬁve (5) righfs of medication admiﬁistration; factors influencing the choice
of route§ and possible adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The course
description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the
methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL
successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course to. satisfy this
stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board approved courses may be found on the Boards website,
www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully|
complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enroliment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order
* for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this
course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical
assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The clinical

component SHALL focus on tasks of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the samg
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Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. To be approved, the course shall
cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on ﬁlock patients or mannequins WILL NOT
be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to
be utilized, and the methods to be ﬁsed to determine successful completion of the course.
RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course
to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of
Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure.  Board-approved courses may be found on the Boards website,

www. bne.state.tx. us (under BNE events).

(5 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order
successfully complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course i)rior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre;
approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The courss
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the
following: nursing standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines
for recording; methods and procésses of recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and
computerized documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a
Verification of Course Comﬁletion form, provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the céurse. This course shall be taken in addition t¢

any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
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requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's
website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events). |

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this | Order,
successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a

minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved the targe

audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles o
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUS
the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by th
Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is to be take
in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Boar

approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVID
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, O
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWIN
STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF T
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS
HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO
NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY

TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:
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(7) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employerin professional nursing
of this Qrder of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPOI\‘IDENT
SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the
Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations or RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present :
a complete copy of this Order and all Propdsals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment. |

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present empléyer in professional nursing -
to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSH
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Respondent by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a professional
nurse.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as$
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance
and intervention if necessary. The su'pervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years
experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working,
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s),
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. 'RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or
contract for services. Multiplé employers are prohibited.
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(10) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
professional nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board|
at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of employment as a professional nurse.

ITI8FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance withthe terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges,

if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T understand that I have the ﬁght to legal counsel prior to signing this agreed order

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the

violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Factv
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further discfplinary action|
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 unders_tand_, that this Order is subject to -
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be maiied to me. 1understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of thig
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance

QB 2 0@.

U«—.&)ﬁ&)

BRANDY MICHE GHT, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

ﬂ'day of OC)EB bgz 2004
. e,

R, % b._ﬁ,
& N ) ¥ Z.
§ W PR A "‘r
g s crz
£ i 2iOE Notary Public in and for the State of Exas
ERIC GirE
Z o'
X xentdy |
2,50 58, e
"’//,,/, 200 \‘\\\@\
g
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for
the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 30™ day
of October, 2006, By BRANDY MICHELLE WRIGHT, Registered Nurse License Number
679961, and said Order is final.

| Effective this 11* day of December, 2006.

s ..\_.‘,

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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